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Before putting this product into operation, please read carefully all the instructions, even if you are already familiar with using similar 
products. Use the product only as described in this manual. Keep this manual in case you need it for future reference.

The electronic version of this user manual can be downloaded on the website 
www.connectit-europe.com.

We recommend keeping the original packaging of the product, invoice and warranty certifi cate at least for the time the warranty is 
valid. When shipping the product, we recommend using the original packaging that the product was delivered in that will provide the 
best protection for it from being damaged during transport.

1 Specifi cations
 8 buttons including the scroll wheel 
 RGB backlight, 6 backlight modes 
 Precise and sensitive Sunplus 6651B optical sensor
 Resolution: 800-1600-2400-3200-4800-6400
 Gold-plated USB connector
 Tefl on “Ultra Slide” travel
 Braided cable length 180cm
 Easy Plug & Play installation
 Interface: USB 1.1. and higher
 Dimensions 122 x 65 x 42.5mm
 Weight: 132g
 Mouse with software

Compatibility

 Operating system: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10

2 Overview
Side buttons 

1. forward
2. fi re
3. backwards

Bottom buttons

Backlight setting / LED mode
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3 Installation
Connect gaming mouse to the computer and install the software from the attached CD according to the following instructions.

1. Click on Next:

2. Click I Agree to accept the license terms after reading
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3. Select the destination folder and click Install to confi rm. To select a different destination folder, click Browse, select another folder,  
 and then click OK.

4. Press the Install button to start the program installation

5. Click Finish to complete the installation
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3 Software
Key setting

In this section you can individually adjust:

Left button Left click

Right button Right click

Forward Forward

Fire Key 1 Fire

Backward Backward

DPI DPI settings

LED mode Backlight mode setting
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Advanced

In this section you can individually adjust:

Fire key Interval between repetitions, interval and continuation of shooting 
lower value = higher speed

Moving speed Mouse movement speed

Double click speed Double click speed settings

Rollinng speed Set the mouse wheel scroll speed

DPI Allows you to set the resolution level and individual levels can be set 

any backlight color

Report rate Sets the refresh frequency at which the mouse sends motion information to the computer

USER MANUALPROFESSIONAL GAMING MOUSE CMO-3590-BK

EN

Advanced

In this section you can individually adjust:

Fire key Interval between repetitions, interval and continuation of shooting 
lower value = higher speed

Moving speed Mouse movement speed

Double click speed Double click speed settings

Rollinng speed Set the mouse wheel scroll speed

DPI Allows you to set the resolution level and individual levels can be set 

any backlight color

Report rate Sets the refresh frequency at which the mouse sends motion information to the computer



USER MANUALPROFESSIONAL GAMING MOUSE CMO-3590-BK

EN

Breathing light

LED breathing speed Sets the backlight speed or turns it off

LED mode Here you can choose from 7 backlight modes

LED Brightlness Sets the backlight level
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Macro

in this section you can set up simple macros.

Procedure for saving a macro:

1. Press the New Macro button and enter a name.

2. Set the desired timeout option 

3. To record a macro, click the Record button and enter the desired keys.

4. To stop recording, press the Stop button

5.  The macro must be loaded into the mouse by pressing the right button in the PC Macro column and selecting Add to Mouse

6.  Assign Macros to the desired button, by selecting the desired Macro Assign button in Key settings and left click to select a Base 
Macro to display the macro you created.
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The following functions can be assigned to individual buttons:

Standard Mouse Key

Standard layout of mouse buttons

Special Key-special buttons

You can assign the features:

DPI key DPI setting (decreases or increases DPI values and loop repeats)

Fire Key Shooting

ACPI key Set ACPI (Turn off, sleep, wake up)

KB Switch key Change KB

AIM Key Cursor speed deceleration

LED mode Backlight setting

LED swich Backlight off

Report rate Sets the refresh frequency at which the mouse sends motion information to the computer

Key off Off button 
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Multimedia features

Play/Pause Play/Pause

Stop Stops playback

Previous Track Previous Track

Next Track Next Track

Volume up Volume up

Volume down Volume down

Mute Mute

Web site features

Home Home

Search Search

WWW Back Back in the browser

WWW Forward Forward in the browser

Stop Stop

Refresh Refresh

Favorites Favorites

PC Features

My Computer My Computer

Calculator Calculator

E-mail E-mail

Desktop Desktop

Profi les

The supplied mouse software allows you to save profi les using the Save Profi le button.

You can load saved profi les using the Load Profi le button.

Reset to factory settings using the Reset button.
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3 Warning
We recommend connecting this device straight to a USB port on your computer.

If this device is plugged in to a USB hub, make sure that the USB hub and the USB port to which it is connected can provide this 
device and other devices connected to the same USB hub with enough power.  

Alternatively, we recommend using an external power source with the USB hub (if the USB hub supports such functionality).

INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE DISPOSAL OF USED PACKAGING

Dispose of packaging material at a public waste disposal site.

DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES

The meaning of the symbol on the product, its accessory or packaging indicates that this product shall not be treated 
as household waste. Please, dispose of this product at your applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical 
& electronic equipment waste. Alternatively in some states of the European Union or other European states you may 
return your products to your local retailer when buying an equivalent new product. The correct disposal of this product 
will help save valuable natural resources and help in preventing the potential negative impact on the environment and 
human health, which could be caused as a result of improper liquidation of waste. Please ask your local authorities or the 
nearest waste collection center for further details. The improper disposal of this type of waste may fall subject to national 
regulations for fi nes.

For business entities in the European Union

If you wish to dispose of an electrical or electronic device, request the necessary information from your seller or supplier.

Disposal in other countries outside the European Union

If you wish to dispose of this product, request the necessary information about the correct disposal method from local 
government departments or from your seller.

This product meets all the basic EU regulation requirements that relate to it.
EU declaration of conformity is available on www.connectit-europe.com.
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Vor Inbetriebnahme dieses Produkts lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die komplette Anleitung zu dessen Benutzung, und das auch für den 
Fall, dass Sie mit der Verwendung eines Produkts ähnlicher Bauart vertraut sind. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur auf die Art und Weise, 
wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung für den weiteren Verwendungsbedarf gut auf.

Diese Benutzungsanleitung können Sie auch in elektronischer Version herunterladen auf der Webseite: www.connectit-europe.com.

Mindestens für die Dauer der Garantielaufzeit ist die Aufbewahrung der Originalverpackung des Produkts, des Kaufbelegs sowie des 
Garantieblatts (falls mitgeliefert) zu empfehlen. Beim Transport empfehlen wir das Produkt zurück in die Originalverpackung zu legen, 
in der es geliefert wurde und die es am besten gegen Beschädigungen beim Transport schützt.

1 Spezifi kation
 8 Tasten, einschließlich des Jog Dials (Mausrad) 
 RGB Hinterleuchtung, 6 Modi der Hinterleuchtung 
 Präziser und empfi ndlicher Sensor Sunplus 6651B 
 Aufl ösung: 800-1600-2400-3200-4800-6400
 Vergoldeter USB-Stecker 
 Tefl on „Ultra Slide“ Gleitpads
 Länge des umfl ochten Kabels 180 cm
 Einfache Installation Plug & Play
 Schnittstelle: USB 1.1. Und höher
 Abmessungen 122 x 65 x 42,5 mm
 Gewicht: 132 g
 Maus mit Software

Kompatibilität

 Betriebssystem: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10

2 Übersicht
Seitentasten 

1. vorwärts
2. Feuer
3. rückwärts

Untere Tasten

Einstellung der Hinterleuchtung /
LED-Modus
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3 Installation
Schließen Sie die Gaming-Maus an den Computer anschließen und die Software, die sich auf der beigelegten CD befi ndet, gemäß 
folgender Instruktionen installieren.

1. Klicken Sie auf Next:

2. Den Lizenzbedingungen stimmen Sie nach dem Lesen mittels Klicken auf I Agree
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3. Wählen Sie das Zielverzeichnis und bestätigen Sie mittels Klicken auf Install. Falls Sie eine andere Zieldatei wählen möchten, 
 klicken Sie auf die Taste Browse, wählen Sie die andere Datei und klicken Sie anschließend auf die Taste OK.

4. Fahren Sie mittels Drücken der Taste Install fort, womit Sie die Installation des Programms starten.

5. Die Installation schließen Sie mit dem Klicken auf Finish ab.
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3 Software
Key setting

In dieser Sektion können Sie individuell einstellen: 

Left button Linker Klick

Right button Rechte Klick

Forward Vorwärts

Fire Key 1 Feuer

Backward Rückwärts

DPI Einstellung DPI

LED mode Einstellung des Modus der Hinterleuchtung
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Advanced

In dieser Sektion können Sie individuell einstellen:

Fire key Wiederholungsintervall, Schussintervall, 

geringerer Wert = höhere Geschwindigkeit

Moving speed Bewegungsgeschwindigkeit der Maus

Double click speed Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit des Doppelklicks

Rollinng speed Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit des Scrollens mit dem Mausrad.

DPI ermöglicht die Einstellung des Niveaus der Aufl ösung und der einzelnen Farben der 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung.

Report rate Einstellung der Erneuerungsfrequenz, mit welcher die Maus Informationen zur 
Bewegung an den Computer sendet
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Breathing light

LED breathing speed Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit der Hinterleuchtung oder ihr Ausschalten

LED mode Hier können 7 Modi der Hintergrundbeleuchtung ausgewählt werden

LED Brightlness Einstellung des Niveaus der Hintergrundbeleuchtung
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Macro

In dieser Sektion können Sie einfache Makros einstellen.

Verfahren für das Speichern des Makros

1. Drücken Sie die Taste New Macro und geben Sie die Bezeichnung ein.

2. Stellen Sie die Wahl der gewünschten Verzögerung ein. 

3. Für das Überspielen des Makros klicken Sie auf die Taste Record und geben Sie die gewünschten Tasten ein.

4. Für das Beenden des Überspielens klicken Sie auf die Taste Stop.

5. Das Makro ist in die Maus durch Drücken der rechten Taste in der Spalte PC Macro und die Wahl Add to Mouse zu überspielen.  

6.  Die Zuordnung des Makros zur gewünschten Taste stellen Sie ein, indem Sie in Key Settings die gewünschte Taste für 
die Zuordnung des Makros auswählen und durch Klicken der linken Taste Base Macro wählen, wo das von Ihnen erstellte Makro 
angezeigt wird.
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Den einzelnen Tasten können folgende Funktionen zugeordnet werden:

Standard Mouse Key

Standardverteilung der Maustasten

Special Key-Spezialtaste

Sie können nachstehende Funktionen zuordnen:

DPI key Einstellung DPI (Verringerung oder Erhöhung des DPI-Wertes und Wiederholung in der Schleife)

Fire Key Feuer (Schuss)

ACPI key Einstellung ACPI (Ausschalten, Sleep, Wake-up)

KB Switch key Änderung KB

AIM Key Verlangsamung der Geschwindigkeit des Cursors

LED mode Einstellung des Modus der Hinterleuchtung

LED swich Ausschalten der Hinterleuchtung

Report rate Einstellung der Erneuerungsfrequenz, mit welcher die Maus Informationen zur Bewegung an 
den Computer sendet

Key off Ausschalten der Taste
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Multimedia-Funktionen

Play/Pause Abspielen/Pause

Stop Abspielen/Pause

Previous Track Vorherige Komposition

Next Track Nächste Komposition

Volume up Erhöhung der Lautstärke

Volume down Verringerung der Lautstärke

Mute Lautstärke auf 0

WWW Funktionen

Home Home

Search Suche

WWW Back Zurück im Browser

WWW Forward Vorwärts im Browser

Stop Stop

Refresh Erneuerung

Favorites Favoriten

Funktionen PC

My Computer Mein Computer

Calculator Rechner

E-mail E-Mail

Desktop Oberfl äche

Profi le

Die gelieferte Software der Maus ermöglicht das Speichern der sog. Profi le mithilfe der Taste Save Profi le.

Das mögliche Überspielen der gespeicherten Profi le führen Sie mithilfe der Taste Load Profi le durch.

Das Reset in die Werkseinstellung führen Sie mithilfe der Taste Reset durch.
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Stop Stop

Refresh Erneuerung

Favorites Favoriten

Funktionen PC

My Computer Mein Computer

Calculator Rechner

E-mail E-Mail

Desktop Oberfl äche

Profi le

Die gelieferte Software der Maus ermöglicht das Speichern der sog. Profi le mithilfe der Taste Save Profi le.

Das mögliche Überspielen der gespeicherten Profi le führen Sie mithilfe der Taste Load Profi le durch.

Das Reset in die Werkseinstellung führen Sie mithilfe der Taste Reset durch.



BENUTZERHANDBUCHPROFI GAMING-MAUS CMO-3590-BK

DE

3 Behebung von Schwierigkeiten
Es wird empfohlen, dieses Gerät direkt an den USB-Port des Computers anzuschließen. 

Beim Anschluss des Gerätes mittels eines USB-Hubs (Mehrfach-Port) vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass Ihr USB-Hub (Mehrfach-Port) 
und der USB-Port im Computer, an den er angeschlossen ist, in der Lage sind, ausreichenden Strom für die Versorgung aller an den 
USB-Hub angeschlossenen Geräte zu liefern. 

Gegebenenfalls empfehlen wir, für den USB-Hub (Mehrfach-Port) eine externe Spannungsquelle zu verwenden, sofern der USB-Hub 
(Mehrfach-Port) dies ermöglicht.

HINWEISE UND INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE VERWENDUNG GEBRAUCHTER VERPACKUNGSMATERIALIEN

Bringen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial an einen Ort, der von der Gemeinde zur Verbringung von Verpackungsmaterialien bestimmt ist.

ENTSORGUNG GEBRAUCHTER ELEKTRISCHER UND ELEKTRONISCHER GERÄTE

Dieses Symbol an den Produkten bzw. in den Begleitdokumenten bedeutet, dass gebrauchte elektrische und elektro-
nische Produkte nicht in die üblichen Siedlungsabfälle verbracht werden dürfen. Zur richtigen und ordnungsgemäßen 
Entsorgung und Verwertung übergeben Sie diese Produkte den dafür bestimmten Sammelstellen. In einigen EU-Staaten 
und in anderen europäischen Ländern haben Sie alternativ die Möglichkeit, die Produkte an den lokalen Händler beim Kauf 
eines ähnlichen neuen Produkts abzugeben. Mit der richtigen Entsorgung dieses Produkts helfen Sie dabei, die wertvollen 
natürlichen Ressourcen zu wahren und fördern den Schutz potentieller negativer Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die 
menschliche Gesundheit, die infolge einer falschen Entsorgung von Abfällen auftreten könnten. Für nähere Informationen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an die lokalen Behörden oder an die nächste Sammelstelle. Bei falscher Entsorgung dieser Art von 
Abfällen können gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften Geldbußen verhängt werden.

Für die Unternehmen in den EU-Staaten

Zur Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler oder Lieferer.

Entsorgung in den übrigen Ländern außerhalb der EU

Dieses Symbol gilt in der Europäischen Union. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bezüglich 
der Informationen über die richtige Art der Entsorgung an die lokalen Behörden oder an Ihren Fachhändler.

Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle grundlegenden Anforderungen der entsprechenden EU-Richtlinien.
Die EU-Konformitätserklärung fi nden Sie auf www.connectit-europe.com.
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Przed użyciem tego wyrobu prosimy o uważne przeczytanie całej instrukcji jej użytkowania, również w przypadku, kiedy zapoznali się 
Państwo z użytkowaniem wyrobu podobnego typu. Wyrobu należy używać tylko tak, jak jest opisane w niniejszej instrukcji użytkowa-
nia. Niniejszą instrukcję użytkowania należy schować na wypadek potrzeby w przyszłości.

Niniejszą instrukcję użytkowania można pobrać w formie elektronicznej na stronach internetowych www.connectit-europe.com.

Minimalne przez okres gwarancji zalecamy zachowanie oryginalnego opakowania wyrobu, dokumentu zakupu i ewentualnie karty 
gwarancyjnej, o ile została dostarczona. W razie wysyłki zalecamy zapakowanie wyrobu do oryginalnego opakowania, w którym został 
dostarczony i które najlepiej chroni go przed uszkodzeniem podczas transportu.

1 Specyfi kacja
 8 przycisków wraz z kółkiem przewijania 
 Podświetlenie RGB, 6 trybów podświetlenia 
 Precyzyjny i czuły czujnik optyczny Sunplus 6651B
 Rozdzielczość:800-1600-2400-3200-4800-6400
 Pozłacany konektor USB
 Tefl onowe posuwy „Ultra Slide“
 Długość oplatanego kabla 180 cm
 Łatwa instalacja Plug & Play
 Interfejs: USB 1.1. i wyższy
 Wymiary 122x65x42,5mm
 Masa:132 g
 Mysz z oprogramowaniem

Kompatybilność

 Operační systém: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10

2 Przegląd
Boční tlačítka 

1. do przodu
2. strzelanie
3. o tyłu

Dolne przyciski

Nastawienie podświetlenia/ LED mode
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3 Instalacja
Podłącz mysz gamingową do komputera i zainstaluj oprogramowanie z załączonej płyty CD według poniższych instrukcji.

1. Kliknij w Next:

2. Warunki licencji po przeczytaniu zaakceptujesz klikając w I Agree
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3. Wybierz folder docelowy i klikając w Install potwierdź. W celu wybrania innego foldera kliknij w przycisk Browse, wybierz inny folder  
 a następnie kliknij w przycisk OK.

4. Kontynuuj naciskając przycisk Install, którym uruchomisz instalację programu.

5. Instalację dokończysz klikając w Finish.
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3 Oprogramowanie
Key setting

W tej sekcji możesz indywidualnie nastawić:

Left button Lewy przycisk

Right button Prawy przycisk

Forward Do przodu

Fire Key 1 Strzelanie

Backward Wstecz

DPI Nastawienie DPI

LED mode Nastawienie trybu podświetlenia
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Advanced

W tej sekcji możesz indywidualnie nastawić:

Fire key Interwał między powtórzeniami, interwał i kontynuowanie strzelania 
niższa wartość=wyższa prędkość

Moving speed Prędkość ruchu myszy

Double click speed Nastawienie prędkości podwójnego kliknięcia

Rollinng speed Nastawienie prędkości scrollowania kółkiem myszy

DPI Umożliwia nastawienie poziomu rozdzielczości i dla poszczególnych poziomów można nastawić 
dowolny kolor podświetlenia.

Report rate Nastawienie częstotliwości odświeżania, z jaką mysz wysyła informacje o ruchu do komputera
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Breathing light

LED breathing speed Nastawienie prędkości podświetlenia lub jego wyłączenia

LED mode Tu możesz wybrać spośród 7 trybów podświetlenia

LED Brightlness Nastawienie poziomu podświetlenia
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Macro

w tej sekcji możesz nastawić proste makra.

Sposób zapisania makra:

1. Naciśnij przycisk New Macro i wpisz nazwę.

2. Nastaw opcję żądanego opóźnienia 

3. W celu wczytania makra kliknij w przycisk Record i zadaj żądane klawisze.

4. W celu ukończenia wczytywania naciśnij przycisk Stop

5. Makro musi zostać wczytane do myszy przez naciśnięcie prawego przycisku w kolumnie PC Macro i wybranie opcji Add to Mouse

6.  Przyporządkowanie Makra żądanemu przyciskowi nastawisz tak, że w Key settings wybierzesz żądany przycisk do przyporząd-
kowania Makra i klikając lewym przyciskiem wybierzesz opcję Base Macro, gdzie pojawi się wytworzone przez Ciebie makro.
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Poszczególnym przyciskom można przyporządkować następujące funkcje:

Standard Mouse Key

standardowe rozłożenie przycisków myszy

Special Key-specjalny przycisk

specjalny przycisk-Możesz przyporządkować funkcje:

DPI key Nastawienie DPI (obniżenie lub zwiększenie wartości DPI i powtarzanie w pętli)

Fire Key Strzelanie

ACPI key Nastawione ACPI (Wyłączyć, hibernacja, czuwanie)

KB Switch key Zmiana KB

AIM Key Obniżenie prędkości kursora

LED mode Nastawienie podświetlenia

LED swich Wyłączenie podświetlenia

Report rate Nastawienie częstotliwości odświeżania, z jaką mysz wysyła informacje o ruchu do komputera

Key off Wyłączenie przycisku
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Funkcje multimedialne

Play/Pause Odtwarzanie/Pauza

Stop Zatrzymanie odtwarzania

Previous Track Poprzedni utwór

Next Track Następny utwór

Volume up Zwiększenie głośności

Volume down Obniżenie głośności

Mute Stłumienie dźwięku

Funkcje www

Home Na stronę główną

Search Szukaj

WWW Back Powrót w przeglądarce

WWW Forward Do przodu w przeglądarce

Stop Stop

Refresh Odświeżenie

Favorites Ulubione

Funkce PC

My Computer Mój komputer

Calculator Kalkulator

E-mail E-mail

Desktop Pulpit

Profi le

Dostarczane oprogramowanie myszy umożliwia zapisanie profi lu z pomocą przycisku Save Profi le.

Możliwe wczytanie zapisanych profi li przeprowadzisz z pomocą przycisku Load Profi le.

Reset do nastawienia fabrycznego przeprowadzisz z pomocą przycisku Reset. 
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3 Usuwanie problemów
Zaleca się podłączanie tego urządzenia bezpośrednio do portu USB komputera.

Po podłączeniu przez USB hub (rozgałęziacz) upewnić się, że USB hub (rozgałęziacz) i port USB w komputerze, do którego jest 
podłączony, jest w stanie dostarczać dostateczny prąd do zasilania wszystkich urządzeń podłączonych do tego samego USB hubu 
(rozgałęziacza).

Ewentualnie zalecamy użycie do USB hubu (rozgałęziacza) zewnętrznego zasilacza (o ile to USB hub (rozgałęziacz) umożliwia).

ZALECENIA I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE OBCHODZENIA SIĘ Z OPAKOWANIEM

Zużyty materiał opakowaniowy odłożyć na miejsce wyznaczone przez władze lokalne do układania odpadu.

LIKWIDACJA ZUŻYTYCH URZĄDZEŃ ELEKTRYCZNYCH I ELEKTRONICZNYCH

Ten symbol na produktach lub w dokumentacji towarzyszącej oznacza, że zużyte wyroby elektryczne i elektroniczne 
nie mogą być wyrzucane do zwykłego odpadu komunalnego. Do prawidłowej likwidacji, odnowy lub recyklingu oddać 
te wyroby w wyznaczonych zbiornicach. Alternatywnie w rozwiniętych krajach Unii Europejskiej lub w innych krajach 
europejskich można zwrócić swoje wyroby lokalnemu sprzedawcy kupując odpowiedni nowy produkt. Prawidłowa 
likwidacja tego produktu pomoże w zachowaniu cennych zasobów naturalnych i w prewencji potencjalnego 
negatywnego wpływu na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi w wyniku nieprawidłowej likwidacji odpadów. Bliższe informacje 
można uzyskać w lokalnych urzędach lub najbliższej zbiornicy odpadu. W razie nieprawidłowej likwidacji tego rodzaju 
odpadu, zgodnie z międzynarodowymi przepisami, może zostać udzielona karta.

Dla podmiotów gospodarczych w państwach Unii Europejskiej

CW razie zamiaru likwidacji urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych należy zasięgnąć potrzebnych informacji u swojego 
sprzedawcy lub dostawcy.

Likwidacja w pozostałych krajach poza Unią Europejską

Ten symbol obowiązuje w Unii Europejskiej. Chcąc zlikwidować ten wyrób należy zasięgnąć potrzebnych informacji 
o prawidłowym sposobie likwidacji w lokalnych urzędach lub u swojego sprzedawcy.

Ten wyrób spełnia wszelkie podstawowe wymagania dyrektyw UE, które go dotyczą.
Deklaracja zgodności UE jest do dyspozycji na www.connectit-europe.com.
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Před uvedením tohoto výrobku do provozu si, prosím, pečlivě prostudujte celý návod k jeho použití, a to i v případě, že jste již obe-
známeni s používáním výrobků podobného typu. Výrobek používejte pouze tak, jak je popsáno v tomto návodu k použití. Tento návod 
k použití uschovejte pro případ další potřeby.

V elektronické podobě si tento návod k použití můžete stáhnout na webové stránce www.connectit-europe.com.

Minimálně po dobu záruky doporučujeme uschovat originální balení výrobku, doklad o nákupu a případně i záruční list, pokud byl do-
dán. V případě přepravy doporučujeme zabalit výrobek zpět do originálního balení, ve kterém byl dodán a který jej nejlépe chrání proti 
poškození při přepravě.

1 Specifi kace
 8 tlačítek včetně posuvného kolečka 
 RGB podsvícení, 6 modů podsvícení 
 Přesný a citlivý optický senzor Sunplus 6651B
 Rozlišení:800-1600-2400-3200-4800-6400
 Pozlacený USB konektor
 Tefl onové „Ultra Slide“ pojezdy
 Délka opleteného kabelu 180cm
 Snadná instalace Plug & Play
 Rozhraní: USB 1.1. a vyšší
 Rozměry 122x65x42,5mm
 Váha:132g
 Myš se softwarem

Kompatibilita

 Operační systém: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10

2 Přehled
Boční tlačítka 

1. vpřed
2. střělba
3. zpět

Spodní tlačítka

Nastavení podsvícení/ LED mode
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3 Instalace
Zapojte herní myš do počítače a nainstalujte program s přiloženého CD podle následujících instrukcí.

1. Kliknetě na Next:

2. Licenční podmínky po přečtení odsouhlasíte klikem na I Agree
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3. Vyberte cílovou složku a klikem Install potvrďte. Pokud chcete vybrat jinou cílovou složku, klikněte na tlačítko Browse, 
 vyberte jinou složku a poté klikněte na tlačítko OK.

4. Pokračujte stisknutím tlačítka Install, kterým spustíte instalaci programu.

5. Instalaci dokončete kliknutím na Finish.
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3 Software
Key setting

V této sekci si můžete individuálně nastavit:

Left button Levý klik

Right button Pravý klik

Forward Vpřed

Fire Key 1 Střelba

Backward Zpět

DPI Nastavení DPI

LED mode Nastavení módu podsvícení
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Advanced

V této sekci si můžete individuálně nastavit:

Fire key Interval mezi opakováním, intervalu a pokračování střelby
(Nižší hodnota = vyšší rychlost)

Moving speed Rychlost pohybu myší

Double click speed Nastavení rychlosti dvojkliku

Rollinng speed Nastavení rychlosti skrolování kolečkem myši

DPI Umožňuje nastavit úroveň rozlišení a jednotlivým úrovním lze nastavit libovolnou barvu 
podsvícení.

Report rate Nastavení obnovovací frekvence s jakou myš odesílá informace o pohybu do počítače
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Breathing light

LED breathing speed Nastavení rychlosti podsvícení nebo jeho vypnutí

LED mode Zde můžete vybrat ze 7 modů podsvícení

LED Brightlness Nastavení úrovně podsvícení
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Macro

v této sekci můžete nastavit jednoduchá makra.

Postup pro uložení makra:

1. Stiskněte tlačítko New macro a zadejte název.

2. Nastavte volbu požadované prodlevy 

3 Pro nahrávání makra klikněte na tlačítko Record a zadávejte požadované klávesy.

4. Pro ukončení nahrávání stiskněte tlačítko Stop

5. Macro musí být nahráno do myši přes stisknutí pravého tlačítka ve sloupci PC Macro a vybrání volby Add to Mouse

6.  Přiřazení Makra na požadovaném tlačítku nastavíte tak, že v Key settings vyberete požadované tlačítko pro přiřazení Makra  
a kliknutím levým tlačítkem vyberete volbu Base Macro, kde se zobrazí vámi vytvořené makro.
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K jednotlivým tlačítkům lze přiřadit tyto funkce: 

Standard Mouse Key

stansdardní rozložení tlačítek myši

Special Key-speciální tlačítko

Můžete přižadit funkce:

DPI key Nastavení DPI (snížiní či zvýšiní hodnoty DPI a opakování ve smyčce)

Fire Key Střelba

ACPI key Nastavené ACPI (vypnout, spánek, probuzení)

KB Switch key Změna KB

AIM Key Zpomalení rychlosti kurzoru

LED mode Nastavení podsvícení

LED swich Vypnutí podsvícení

Report rate Nastavení obnovovací frekvence s jakou myš odesílá informace o pohybu do počítače

Key off Vypnutí tlačítka
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Multimediální funkce

Play/Pause Přehrávání/Pauza

Stop Zastavení přehrávání

Previous Track Předchozí skladba

Next Track Další skladba

Volume up Zvýšení hlasitosti

Volume down Snížení hlasitosti

Mute Ztlumení zvuku

WWW funkce

Home Domů

Search Hledat

WWW Back Zpět v prohlížeči

WWW Forward Vpřed v prohlížeči

Stop Stop

Refresh Obnovení

Favorites Oblíbené

Funkce PC

My Computer Můj počítač

Calculator Kalkulačka

E-mail Email

Desktop Plocha

Profi ly

Dodávaný software myši umožňuje uložení profi lů pomocí tlačítka Save Profi le.

Možné nahrání uložených profi lů provedete pomocí tlačítka Load Profi le.

Reset do továrního nastavení provedete pomocí tlačítka Reset. 
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3 Upozornění
Toto zařízení je doporučeno zapojovat přímo do USB portu počítače.

Při zapojení zařízení přes USB hub (rozbočovač) se ujistěte, že váš USB hub (rozbočovač) a USB port v počítači, do kterého je připojen, 
je schopen dodávat dostatečný proud pro napájení všech zařízení připojených do stejného USB hubu (rozbočovače).

Případně doporučujeme použít pro USB hub (rozbočovač) externí napájecí zdroj (pokud to USB hub (rozbočovač) umožňuje).

POKYNY A INFORMACE O NAKLÁDÁNÍ S POUŽITÝM OBALEM

Použitý obalový materiál odložte na místo určené obcí k ukládání odpadu.

LIKVIDACE POUŽITÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ

Tento symbol na produktech anebo v průvodních dokumentech znamená, že použité elektrické a elektronické výrobky 
nesmí být přidány do běžného komunálního odpadu. Ke správné likvidaci, obnově a recyklaci předejte tyto výrobky na 
určená sběrná místa. Alternativně v některých zemích Evropské unie nebo jiných evropských zemích můžete vrátit své 
výrobky místnímu prodejci při koupi ekvivalentního nového produktu. Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete za-
chovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, 
což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty.

Pro podnikové subjekty v zemích Evropské unie

Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Likvidace v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii

Tento symbol je platný v Evropské unii. Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném 
způsobu likvidace od místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Tento výrobek splňuje veškeré základní požadavky směrnic EU, které se na něj vztahují.
EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na www.connectit-europe.com.
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chovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, 
což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty.

Pro podnikové subjekty v zemích Evropské unie

Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Likvidace v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii

Tento symbol je platný v Evropské unii. Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném 
způsobu likvidace od místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Tento výrobek splňuje veškeré základní požadavky směrnic EU, které se na něj vztahují.
EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na www.connectit-europe.com.
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Pred uvedením tohto výrobku do prevádzky, si prosím starostlivo prečítajte celý návod na použitie, a to aj v prípade, že ste už obozná-
mený s používaním výrobku podobného typu. Výrobok používajte iba tak, ako je popísané v tomto návode na používanie. Tento návod 
k použitiu uchovajte pre prípad ďalšej potreby. 

V elektronickej podobe si tento návod na použitie môžete stiahnuť na webovej stránke www.connectit-europe.com

Minimálne po dobu záruky odporúčame uchovať originálne balenie výrobku, doklad o nákupe a prípadne aj záručný list, pokiaľ bol do-
daný. V prípade prepravy odporúčame zabaliť výrobok späť do originálneho balenia, v ktorom bol dodaný, a ktorý ho najlepšie ochráni 
proti poškodeniu pri preprave.

1 Špecifi kácia
 8 tlačidiel vrátane posuvného kolieska 
 Podsvietenie RGB, 6 režimov podsvietenia 
 Presný a citlivý optický senzor Sunplus 6651B
 Rozlíšenie: 800 – 1600 – 2400 – 3200 – 4800 – 6400
 Pozlátený konektor USB
 Tefl ónové pojazdy Ultra Slide
 Dĺžka opleteného kábla 180 cm
 Jednoduchá inštalácia Plug & Play
 Rozhranie: USB 1.1 a vyššie
 Rozmery: 122 mm × 65 mm × 42,5 mm
 Hmotnosť: 132 g
 Myš so softvérom

Kompatibilita

 Operačný systém: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10

2 Prehľad
Bočné tlačidlá

1. dopredu
2. streľba
3. dozadu

Spodné tlačidlá

Nastavenie podsvietenia/LED mode
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3 Inštalácia
Zapojte hernú myš do počítača a nainštalujte ovládače z priloženého CD podľa nasledujúcich inštrukcií.

1. Kliknite na Next:

2. Licenčné podmienky po prečítaní odsúhlasíte kliknutím na I Agree.
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3. Vyberte cieľovú zložku a kliknutím na Install potvrďte. Ak chcete vybrať inú cieľovú zložku, kliknite na tlačidlo Browse, vyberte inú  
 zložku a potom kliknite na tlačidlo OK.

4. Pokračujte stlačením tlačidla Install, ktorým spustíte inštaláciu programu.

5. Inštaláciu dokončíte kliknutím na Finish.
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3 Softvér
Key setting

V tejto sekcii si môžete individuálne nastaviť:

Left button Ľavý klik

Right button Pravý klik

Forward Vpred

Fire Key 1 Streľba

Backward Späť

DPI Nastavenie DPI

LED mode Nastavenie režimu podsvietenia
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Advanced

V tejto sekcii si môžete individuálne nastaviť:

Fire key Interval medzi opakovaniami, intervalu a pokračovanie streľby
(Nižšia hodnota = vyššia rýchlosť)

Moving speed Rýchlosť pohybu myšou

Double click speed Nastavenie rýchlosti dvojkliku

Rollinng speed Nastavenie rýchlosti skrolovania kolieskom myši

DPI Umožňuje nastaviť úroveň rozlíšenia a jednotlivým úrovniam možno nastaviť ľubovoľnú 
farbu podsvietenia

Report rate Nastavenie obnovovacej frekvencie, akou myš odosiela informácie o pohybe do 
počítača
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Breathing light

LED breathing speed Nastavenie rýchlosti podsvietenia alebo jeho vypnutie

LED mode Tu si môžete vybrať zo 7 režimov podsvietenia

LED Brightlness Nastavenie úrovne podsvietenia
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Macro

V tejto sekcii môžete nastaviť jednoduché makrá.

Postup uloženia makra:

1. Stlačte tlačidlo New Macro a zadajte názov.

2. Nastavte voľbu požadovaného oneskorenia. 

3. Na nahrávanie makra kliknite na tlačidlo Record a zadávajte požadované klávesy.

4. Nahrávanie ukončíte stlačením tlačidla Stop.

5. Makro sa musí nahrať do myši stlačením pravého tlačidla v stĺpci PC Macro a výberom voľby Add to Mouse.

6.  Priradenie makra k požadovanému tlačidlu nastavíte tak, že v Key settings zvolíte požadované tlačidlo na priradenie makra 
a kliknutím ľavým tlačidlom zvolíte Base Macro, kde sa zobrazí makro, ktoré ste vytvorili.
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Jednotlivým tlačidlám možno priradiť tieto funkcie: 

Standard Mouse Key

štandardné rozloženie tlačidiel myši

Special Key-špeciálne tlačidlo

špeciálne tlačidlo, môžete priradiť funkcie:

DPI key Nastavenie DPI (zníženie alebo zvýšenie hodnoty DPI a opakovanie v slučke)

Fire Key Streľba

ACPI key Nastavenie ACPI (vypnúť, spánok, prebudenie)

KB Switch key Zmena KB

AIM Key Spomalenie rýchlosti kurzora

LED mode Nastavenie podsvietenia

LED swich Vypnutie podsvietenia

Report rate Nastavenie obnovovacej frekvencie, akou myš odosiela informácie o pohybe do počítača

Key off Vypnutie tlačidla
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Multimediálne funkcie

Play/Pause Prehrávanie/Pauza

Stop Zastavenie prehrávania

Previous Track Predchádzajúca skladba

Next Track Ďalšia skladba

Volume up Zvýšenie hlasitosti

Volume down Zníženie hlasitosti

Mute Stlmenie zvuku

WWW funkcie

Home Domov

Search Hľadať

WWW Back Späť v prehliadači

WWW Forward Dopredu v prehliadači

Stop Stop

Refresh Obnovenie

Favorites Obľúbené

Funkce PC

My Computer Môj počítač

Calculator Kalkulačka

E-mail E-mail

Desktop Plocha

Profi ly

Dodávaný softvér myši umožňuje uloženie profi lov pomocou tlačidla Save Profi le.

Uložené profi ly nahráte pomocou tlačidla Load Profi le.

Resetovanie na továrenské nastavenie uskutočníte pomocou tlačidla Reset.
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3 Upozornenie
Toto zariadenie je odporúčané zapájať priamo do USB portu počítača.

Pri zapojení zariadenia cez USB hub (rozbočovač) sa uistite, že váš USB hub (rozbočovač) a USB port na počítači, do ktorého je 
pripojený, je schopný dodávať dostatočný prúd pre napájanie všetkých zariadení pripojených do rovnakého USB hubu (rozbočovača).

Prípadne odporúčame použiť pre USB hub (rozbočovač) externý napájací zdroj (ak to USB hub (rozbočovač) umožňuje.

LIKVIDÁCIA POUŽITÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ

Tento symbol na produktoch alebo v sprievodných dokumentoch znamená, že použité elektrické a elektronické výrobky 
nesmú byť pridané do bežného komunálneho odpadu. K správnej likvidácií, obnove a recyklácií predajte tieto výrobky na 
určené zberné miesta. Alternatívne v niektorých zemiach Európskej únie alebo iných európskych zemiach môžete vrátiť 
svoje výrobky miestnemu predajcovi pri kúpe ekvivalentného nového produktu. Správnou likvidáciou tohto produktu 
pomôžete zachovať cenné prírodné zdroje a napomáhate prevencií potenciálnych negatívnych dopadov na životné 
prostredie a ľudské zdravie, čo by mohlo mať dôsledky z nesprávnej likvidácie odpadov. Ďalšie podrobnosti si vyžiadajte od 
miestneho úradu alebo od najbližšieho zberného miesta. Pri nesprávnej likvidácií tohto druhu odpadu môžu byť v súlade 
s národnými predpismi udelené pokuty.

Pre podnikové subjekty v zemiach Európskej únie

Ak chcete likvidovať elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, vyžiadajte si potrebné informácie od svojho predajcu alebo 
dodávateľa.

Likvidácia v ostatných zemiach mimo Európskej únie

Tento symbol je platný v Európskej únií. Ak chcete tento výrobok zlikvidovať, vyžiadajte si potrebné informácie o správnom 
spôsobe likvidácie od miestnych úradov alebo od svojho predajcu. 

Tento výrobok splňuje všetky základné požiadavky a smernice EÚ, ktoré sa k nemu vzťahujú.
EÚ vyhlásenia o zhode je k dispozícií na www.connectit-europe.com.
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